## TOWN OF FRISCO COUNTY OF SUMMIT STATE OF COLORADO RESOLUTION 21-07

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND TOWN CLERK TO EXECUTE THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURE SERVICES FOR THE VILLAGE CENTER BUILDING AT THE FRISCO ADVENTURE PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$197,670.

WHEREAS, one of the strategic priorities for the Frisco Town Council is Vibrant Culture, Art and Recreation, which includes evaluating current and future uses of the Peninsula Recreation Area through the completion of the Comprehensive Vision & Project Implementation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Frisco Town Council adopted on October 27, 2020, Resolution 20-27 the Comprehensive Vision & Project Implementation Plan for the Frisco Adventure Park at the Peninsula Recreation Area; and

WHEREAS, the Frisco Town Council approved and adopted on November 10, 2020, Resolution 20-28 the budget for the Town of Frisco for 2021 that includes capital funding for the architecture services for the Village Center Building at the Frisco Adventure Park; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Frisco, Town staff has conducted a request for proposals process for the Architecture Services for the Village Center Building at the Frisco Adventure Park in which four (4) competitive bids were obtained, and during which all four (4) of the firms making a proposal were virtually interviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed the report of Katie Barton, General Manager-Frisco Adventure Park, and Diane McBride, Assistant Town Manager/Recreation & Culture Director, concerning the bid amounts, the virtual interviews conducted, the recommendation of the Selection Committee and the reasons for that recommendation; and

WHEREAS, based upon that review, the Town Council has determined that it is in the best interests of the Town to enter into an agreement for architecture services for the Village Center Building at the Frisco Adventure Park with Ohlson Lavoie Corporation (OLC); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FRISCO, COLORADO THAT:

The Mayor and Town Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the attached Agreement for architecture services for the Village Center Building at the Frisco Adventure Park with Ohlson Lavoie Corporation (OLC), at a cost, as set forth therein, not to exceed \$197,670.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN O	F
FRISCO, COLORADO THIS 23 <sup>rd</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2021.	

	TOWN OF FRISCO:
	Hunter Mortensen, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Deborah Wohlmuth, CMC, Town Clerk	